FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) M&G 7780.0-00-06



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

100791549

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please recorl. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Racal Health & Safety Limited ☐ Individuals ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ United Kingdom Corporation Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	3M United Kingdom PLC 3M House Market Place Bracknell Berkshire RG121JU ENGLAND
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other:	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnersh ☐ United Kingdom Corporation ☐ Other:
Execution Date: February 13, 1998.	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be separate document from Assignment)
4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/380,032 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michelle M. Michel, Esq. and Address: James F. Voegeli, Esq.	B. Trademark Reg. No.(s) The state of the
Office of Intellectual Property 3M Center P.O. Box 33427 St. Paul, MN 55113-3427	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725
DO NO	DT USE THIS SPACE
original document. James F. Voegeli	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the August 4, 1998
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
13/1998 JWATKIMS 00000042 75380032	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5
FC: 481 40.00 pp	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissione	oot detach this portion er for Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (065)-08(1), Washington, D.C. 20503.

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Mark: VISIONAIR

U.S. Trademark Application No. 75/380,032

Michelle M. Michel, whose postal address is as follows:

Michelle M. Michel
Intellectual Property Counsel
3M Office of Intellectual Property Counsel
3M Center
P.O. Box 33427
St. Paul, MN 55133-3427

is hereby designated as the trademark owner's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

3M UNITED KINGDOM PLC

By: Chris Pikett

Its: Company Secretary

Date: 28th July 1998

MISC-JFV/7780-6-1

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Racal Health & Safety Limited, a United Kingdom corporation having a mailing address of Western Road, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 1RG, England, is the owner of the mark VISIONAIR ("the Mark"), and owns the following application for the Mark pending before the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Mark

Serial No.

VISIONAIR

75-380,032

WHEREAS, 3M United Kingdom PLC, incorporated in England with Register Number 1123045 whose registered office is at 3M House, Market Place, Bracknell, Berkshire RG121JU, desires to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the Mark, including any choses in action relating to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark; and

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Mark listed above be made a matter of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Racal Health & Safety Limited hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto 3M United Kingdom PLC, all of its right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Mark, including any choses in action relating to the Mark, claims for damages, profits and costs, both in equity and law, for any infringement or infringements of the Mark accruing on or before the date of this assignment, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and including the application thereof as set forth above, and further, Racal Health & Safety Limited hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by 3M United Kingdom PLC, and at the expense thereof, all

applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other paper which 3M United Kingdom PLC may reasonably deem necessary or desirable for securing to 3M United Kingdom PLC or for maintaining for 3M United Kingdom PLC the above-identified application of the Mark. Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement between Racal Electronics PLC and 3M United Kingdom PLC dated December 3, 1997, 3M United Kingdom PLC is the successor to the portion of the business of Racal Health & Safety Limited that pertains to the Mark.

RACAL HEALTH & SAFETY LIMITED

By:

Name: MARTAN A

R RICHARDSON

Title: Director

Date: 13 February 1998

2

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME I, John David Backland
Notary Public by Royal Authority duly admitted and sworn and practicing within the City of
Sand kurst in the County of Berkshire in the United Kingdom
DO HEREBY CERTIFY the genuineness of the signature Martin R. Richardson at
the foot of the Trademark Assignment hereunto annexed such signature having been this day
subscribed in my presence by Martin R. Richardson, a Director of
Racal Health & Safoty Limited.
IN TESTIMONY whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and set and affixed my seal of
office at Brackfell, Berkshire, England this 13A
office at Brackhell, Barkshire, England this 13th day of Floring, One thousand nine hundred and ninety-eight.
Jel Suellad.
NOTARY PUBLIC
MMM:kfrp:\michemie\kathy\tm assignment visionair.doc

RECORDED: 08/07/1998